
Department of Energy 

Ohio Field Office 
Fernald Closure Project 
175 Tri-County Parkway 
Springdale, Ohio 45246 

(513) 648-3155 

AUG 2 2  2005 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V-SW-5J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

DOE-0306-05 

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Southwest District Office 
401 East Fifth Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-291 1 

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider: 

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION DESIGN LETTER AND 
CERTIFICATION PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR AREA 4B - PART ONE 

References: 1) Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, “Comments - CDL and Certification 
PSP for Area 4B - Part One,” dated August 5,2005 

2) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “Area 4B, Part 1 CDL and Certification 
PSP,” dated August 16,2005 

Enclosed for your approval are responses to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency comments 
on the draft Certification Design Letter and Certification Project Specific Plan (PSP) for Area 4B 
- Part One as noted in Reference 1. As noted in Reference 2, the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency has approved this document. Upon approval, these comment responses will be 
incorporated into the final PSP. 
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Mr. James A. Saric 
Mr. Thomas Schneider 

-2- DOE-0306-05 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Johnny Reising at 
(513) 648-3139. 

Sincerely, 

FCP :Reking 

Enclosure 

cc w/enclosure: 
D. Pfister, OWFCP 
J. Reising, OWFCP 
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure) 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J 
F. Bell, ATSDR 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
R. Vandegrift, ODH 
AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS78 

cc w/o enclosure: 
K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MSOl 
J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88 
F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc.MS99 
C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS77 
ECDC, Fluor Fernald, Inc.MS52-7 
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
COMMENTS ON T€E DRAFT CERTIFICATION DESIGN LETTER 

(20810-PSP-0008, Revision A) 
AND CERTIFICATION SPECIFIC PLAN FOR AREA 4B - PART ONE 

COMMENTS 

1. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA . Commenter: OFFO 
Section#: 3 Pg#: 3-5 Line #: Table 3-2 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 1 
Comment: There are three ASCOCs included on this table where one above-FRL concentration was 

detected (cesium-137, strontium-90, and thorium-230). Somehow DOE has determined that 
one detection confirms the fact that no further sampling will be conducted. In addition, 
neither a map or discussion is provided within the document for leaving these three ASCOCs 
off the list i.e., were these three locations previously bound and has all the contamination 
been excavated in these three locations (?). Based upon the insufficient justification these 
COCs should be included in the CDL. 

Response: Upon further review, the single cesium-137 above-final remediation level (FRL) result was 
just outside of Area 4B - Part One boundary and will not be included in the list of secondary 
ASCOCs for this area. Additionally, strontium-90 (0 to 0.5-foot interval) and thorium-230 
(0 to 0.5-foot interval) above-FRL concentrations were within the material removed from the 
excavation footprint of Area 4B - Part One. Therefore, strontium-90 and thorium-230 were 
not included in the list of secondary ASCOCs for this area. This approach was used in the 
approved Certification Design Letters (CDLs) for Area 2, Phase I and Area 4A. 

Action: Table 3-2 will be updated to explain that this single exceedance was located within the top six 
inches of the excavated material removed from Area 4B - Part One and will therefore not be 
retained as a secondary constituent of concern (COC). 

2. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DHWM 
Section#: 3 Pg#: 3-5 Line #: Table 3-2 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 2 
Comment: This table lists the area-specific contaminants of concern (ASCOCs) for this Plan. Because 

this area is complicated, it is difficult to determine the analytes for any given CU. An 
additional table should be prepared which lists the COCs by CU. 

Response: Agree. 

Action: A new table (Table 3-4) will be added listing the ASCOCs by certification unit (CU) for 
Area 4B - Part One. 

3. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO 
Section#: 4 Pg#: 4-1 Line #: 26-31 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 3 
Comment: The first bullet states that “each HWMURJST footprint will form a distinct CU.” This 

statement follows the SEP however, there appears to be some contradiction due to HWMU 28 
having three separate “footprints.” 

Response: The three separate “footprints” of HWMU 28 were dictated by the Project Completion Report 
for Decontamination of HWMU 50 - UNH Tanks, Hot Raffinate Building and HWMU 
No. 28 - Trane Incinerator (DOE 1999). The Sitewide Excavation Plan (SEP) states that each 



HWMU must be considered a unique CU. Although the geometry of this HWMU is not 
typical of previous HWMUs, the approach is consistent with the SEP requirements. 

Action: None. 

4. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DHWM 
Section #: 4.1.1 Pg#: 4-1 Line #: bottom of page Code: C 
Original Comment #: 4 
Comment: The text states that “HMWU 28 [sic] is a noncontiguous CU that consists of three separate 

areas.” The text does not make it clear why it was considered necessary to combine 
physically non-related areas into one CU. Nor is there a justification that twelve samples are 
adequate to satisfactorily characterize the CU. An underlying assumption when any data are 
manipulated statistically is that the data are subsets of the same distribution. No arguments 
are provided in the text to support combining data from three physically separated areas. 
Lacking a more thorough discussion, we suggest treating all three areas as distinct CUs. 

Response: These three noncontiguous areas represent HWMU 28 (see Response to Comment #3). As 
such they have identical ASCOCs and are treated as a single Hazardous Waste Management 
Unit. Therefore, these data are subsets of the same distribution. 

The number of samples required for a CU as prescribed in the SEP is only eight. However, 
due to the unique nature of HWMU 28,12 sample locations were chosen as a conservative 
approach to better represent this HWMU. 

Action: None. 
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